

Nos. 21-16506 & 21-16695

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EPIC GAMES, INC.,
Plaintiff/counter-defendant–Appellant/cross-appellee,

v.

APPLE, INC.,
Defendant/counter-claimant–Appellee/cross-appellant.

On Appeal from Judgment of the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California (Hon. Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers)
No. 4:20-cv-05640-YGR

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW AND ECONOMICS SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLEE AND PARTIAL
AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT**

Donald M. Falk
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
Four Embarcadero Center,
Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 562-4942
dfalk@schaerr-jaffe.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Law and Economics Scholars

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Identity, Interest, and Authority of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	6
A. Antitrust law does not—and should not—forbid exercises of market power that extract greater surplus from transactions without preserving or enhancing market power	7
1. Antitrust law does not forbid merely exercising market power to extract surplus.....	7
2. Permitting purely extractive exercises of market power further dynamic efficiency and avoids intractable administrative difficulties	14
B. Apple’s App Store and IAP requirements do not enhance its market power.....	20
1. The challenged policies do not enhance Apple’s market power in the putative markets Epic has identified	21
2. The challenged policies do not enhances Apple’s market power in broader app-related markets, including the “mobile gaming transactions” market	22
3. The challenged policies do not enable Apple to maintain its market power in any market.....	23

C. Condemning the challenged policies would likely reduce consumer welfare	26
1. Replacing Apple’s current policies with a flat fee for access to critical APIS or digital certificates would benefit Epic but harm consumers.....	26
2. Replacing Apple’s current policies with revenue-based license Fees would likely reduce consumer welfare	34
Conclusion	37
Appendix A (List of signatories)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 226 (1st Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	31-32
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois Tool Works, Inc. v. Independent Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006)	10, 11
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	31
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141(2021).....	5-6, 36
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	32
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)	32
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009)	8
<i>Rambus Inc. v. FTC</i> , 522 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	7
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	24

<i>Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 951 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Verizon Comm’c’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	8, 14, 16
Other Authorities	
Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (5th ed. 2020)	11, 31, 35
Jonathan B. Baker, <i>Beyond Schumpeter vs. Arrow: How Antitrust Fosters Innovation</i> , 74 <i>Antitrust L. J.</i> 575 (2007)	15
Bo Bian et al., <i>The Supply and Demand for Data Privacy: Evidence from Mobile Apps</i> (Dec. 17, 2021), available at https://papers.ssrn.com/abstract=3987541	32-33
Dennis W. Carlton & Ken Heyer, <i>Extractions vs. Extension: The Basis for Formulating Antitrust Policy Towards Single-Firm Conduct</i> , 4 <i>Compet’n Pol’y Int’l</i> 285 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
Erika M. Douglas, <i>Data Privacy Protection as a Procompetitive Justification</i> , <i>Antitrust Mag. Online</i> 1 (Dec. 2021).....	33
David Gow, <i>Microsoft gives up three-year battle to keep Windows closed to rivals</i> , <i>The Guardian</i> (Oct. 23, 2007)	25
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Federal Antitrust Policy</i> (6th ed. 2020).....	11, 19
Barry Jaruzelski, Robert Chwalik, & Brad Goehle, <i>What the Top Innovators Get Right</i> , <i>Strategy+Business</i> (Oct. 13, 2018).....	17
Thomas A. Lambert, <i>Assessing Big Tech’s Market Power: A Comparative Institutional Analysis</i> , 75 <i>SMU L. Rev.</i> 73 (2022).....	27-30

Thomas A. Lambert, <i>Appropriate Liability Rules for Tying and Bundled Discounting</i> , 72 Ohio St. L. J. 909 (2011)	10
Thomas A. Lambert, <i>The Limits of Antitrust in the 21st Century</i> , 68 Kan. L. Rev. 1097 (2020).....	17
N. Gregory Mankiw, <i>Principles of Economics</i> (2d ed. 2001).....	2
Richard A. Posner, <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i> (5th ed. 1998)	2
Paul A. Samuelson & William D. Nordhaus, <i>Economics</i> (14th ed. 1992).....	2
<i>Strategy&'s Global Innovation 1000 Study</i>	17
